RESOLUTION NO. 49-13

CAMDEN COUNTY INSURANCE FUND COMMISSION
AUTHORIZING WORKERS COMPENSATION SETTLEMENT WITH
FRANCIS FLAGG

WHEREAS, Francis Flagg has filed a claim againét the Camden County Insurance Fund
Commission with the State of New Jersey, Department of Labor, Division of Workers’
Compensation; and

WHEREAS, the parties have recommended a resolution for 30% of the right leg for a
total settlement in the amount of $20,979.00, plus costs of $4,200.00; and

WHEREAS, the claim so filed has been resolved, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Camden County Insurance Fund Commission that
disposition of the claim filed by the above-referenced individual is authorized as follows:

CLAIMANT PETITION NO. AMOUNT OF AWARD
Francis Flagg CP2012-22594 $20,979.00 (30% right leg)
$4,200.00 (costs)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper Commission officials and/or their
agents, be and are hereby authorized to execute such documents as shall be necessary to
effect the disposition set forth above.

ADOPTED: 11-7/13

BY: /

CHAIRPERSON A\

ATTEST:

[
[

VICE CHAIRPERSON



Camden County Insurance Commisgion
Setflement Authority Request

Clajmant: Prancis Flagg . Dater September 242013

CSI Fite Numbor #; 630 110 123 Claim Type; Workers® Compensation
CSI Handling Adjuster: Hugueite S, Atherton Date of Insldent/Loss; 08/09/10-8:00PM
CBX AdJuster Phoner 856-380-6539 Department: Jail

Litigation 1 yes

Defense Attorney: Jennifer Gaoloy, Naulty 1
Clatmant/Plaintiff Attorney: Carol ¥abiett
Clalmant/Plaintiff Attornoy Firm;

Policy Type: Workers’ Compensation

DEFENSE COUN C NDATIONS:
Per enclosed PAR of Septernber 24%.2013, and oounsel’s cortespondence of August 742013,

It Is counsel’s recommendations that this matter be settled mp 10 30% of the log or $20,979.00
plus costs of § 4,200.00 for & total of § 25,179.00 ~ (CP2012-22594)

G AUTHORIZATION FOR SETT CO NDATIONS IN THE

AMOUNT OF ; § 25,179.00
APPRQVAL FROM CCIC ; YES NO



Camden County Insurance Commission
Payment Authority Request- Camden Proper

Status as of: September 24%,2013
Clalmant: Francls Flagg

Date of Birth: 11/22/1966 Claim Type: Indemnity
Date of Hire: 11/03/1999 ‘ Date/Time of Loss; 08/09/2010- 8:00 PM
CSX Fite Number; 630-110-0000123 Location: Camden County
e . __CSX Handling Adjuster: Huguette S, Atherton ———Departments-Jall— -
CSI Adjuster Phone: Litigation: Yes
Excess Carrier; Meadowbrook Defense Attorney: Jennifer Ganley, Naulty
Excess Notice Date: Claimant/ Plaintif Attorney:
Excess Handling Adjuster: Claimant/ Plalntif Attorney Firm: Carol Fablettl —
Excess-Adjustor Phions: Claimant/Plalntiff Attorney Phone;
Member Entity SIR: Pallcy Type: Workers' Compensation

CIB: yes, Injured right knee In 2004, at the . —
time medical only claim, no awards CEL-JIF Companion Files#:
Subrogation: Not applicable If condition is deemed

as a result of job dutles and no third party Is involved

Summary of the Incldent Facts:

Petitioner hired as a corrections officer , on 08/10/10 he was Involved In altercation

with an inmate as a result sustained injury to his chronlc right knee condltion. Initial
avaluation at Worknet, then Orthopod, Dr, Di Salvo at: Rothman. An MRI of the Hght knee
revealed-1-anterlor cruciate llgament tear-medial and loteral meniscal tear,

conservative treatment did not help, surgery was perfortned on D4/01/12, post-op
evaluation of 04/12/12, RX for PT sessions, and brace, petitioner was released to

return to work modified duty on 10/10/12. He reached MMI on 01/10/13 and relsased

to retun to work full duty, Received CP2012-22594 referred to counsel to flla a

response to protect the County’s Interest,

Both sides have completed thelr permanency evaluatlons, the County expert, Dr.Pinsky
estimatsd 12 1/2% of the leg, petitioners expert, Dr.Gaffney estimated 72.5% of the
leg. We recefved a demand to settlement from pelitioner’s attorney for 35%

of the leg or $24,745.,50 plus costs $4,950.00-=$29,605, 50. Counsel recommends
settling this matter up to 30% of the leg or $20,979.00 plus costs $ 4,200.00=
$25,179,00

Strategy/Action Plan: 1.Will obtain settlement autherity from the County up o 30% of the leg and infotm
counsel accordingly. 2. Will continue ta monitor this claim with counsel until we can resolve this matter and dose

file.
Hnauclal Symmary; Indamnity Medical Legal Other Tofal
Pald: $21,664.83 $723,102.54 $745.02 $5,047.29 $50,559.68
Qutstanding: $26,611.17 $1,284.46 $5,754.98 $3452.71 $37,103.32

Total Incurred: $48,276.00 $24,387,00 $6,500,00 $8,500,00 $87,663.00




Reserve Ratlonale:

Indemnity reserve reflects :paid TTD benefits, (02/21/12- 10/10/12)=$21,664.83 & 30% of the leg or
$20,979.00 plus costs of $4,200.00=$25,179.00=Total Indemnity $$48,276.00

Total Medlcal reserve;

$24,387.00 ( pald to date=$ 23,102.54 to Include office visits, PT sesslons, surgery costs, dlagnostic tests,
. med!catlgr]g Supplles e e e e

Expenses reserva:

% 8,500.00 (IME, medical costs)

Litigation.reserve:

$6,500,00 .
Last committee meeting date and amount authorized: August 12,2102- § 87,663.09/

Payment authority recquestad up to: No additional money requested



NAULTY, SCARICAMAZZA & MGBEVTIT, LLC

AN OLSAARI TR 1 ATYORNEYB AT LAWY
IO
WL e
LR LA
Raidle U

KNIHIA Dpave
ERDE B FWESIBCOND SinESY

mmu:m MEDIA, PENNSTLVANA 10063
LU

AL
[T RPN
1A Actak
TIOMAS A SECOR U
LIEAMSH Kvort . (topen

Lo T 743

JoRarE s ke kWi ten " L{?t%};'ou kL
LIy e '&m
I~ PHAN BEARTAR AT iy PAX (n0) 29% 084
T BERMMATNE i
TN M

ARSI Y

DISRLLL s JONdistpunzy BAHDRA aw ¥
Feoravesy s, {ipirneg a

AL VU RREn
PLEARE REEHOND YO oA

KA Mhymaeer
WFIRVE oy OFFICE

LI
WO HGHITBE I .
AN WA

[T TTEEN August 7, 2013

Vig E.fait Qnly

Ms. Hugustte Atherton

CompServices, Ing, .

8000 Midlantlo Brive, Stille 410N

Mt, Laarel, NJ 08054 '

Ra:  Francis Flagg v. Cumudan County Dept, Of Corrections
Your Clalm No. 830-110-123

Bate of infury: 08/07/2010
Oyr File Numbor; 236-2963¢
Dear Hugyette; '

Enclosed pleasa find g gopy of the permanancy évaluaﬂonsxﬁliﬂt regard to the
above-captioned matter, The following is a brief summary of these reports for your review

and file,

Pr. Pinsky examined the Pefifionar at our request on June 11, 2013, According to
Petitioner's history, he was restraining an Inmate who fell on his right knee, He Was
originally diaghosed with o Hght knee spraln but later diagnostic studies revealea that he had
a tear of the ACL. Pelitloner admiitted to previously Injuring his knee about 10 years ago
while at work as e was descending some steps, He denled any other past Injuries to the
knee or subsequsnt Injuries. Although he misssd & months of work after the injury, he has

how retumed to regular duty,

At the time of the qurrent examination, the Petitionsi's only complaint was pain in-the
knee thet previnted him from running. It does not Jock or give way, His hobbieg formerly
included Jogglng and softball, but he does not particleate In them now, He also enjoys
boating, but the Up and down on the water makes his knee uncomfortable,



August 9, 2013
Page 312

L

An examination of the lawer extremity revealsd & pessible MacMurray's mansuveron
the right which was negative on the left. There was no signifioant tsnderness with palpation
of slther lower extremity, There was a 1 Inch Inferlor medlal longltudinal scar about the right
knee. There was al least bordarline atrophy of the right thigh musculature, but no swelling
oreffusions, Skin wes normal In temperature, ,

After performiing his physical examination and review of the records, Or, Pinsky
oplned that Pelifioner has a 12.6% permanent partlal disabllity of the statutory right leg
ovarall without regard to cause. In light of hls prior knae [njury and dlearly pre-existing
ebnormalities, he would apportion 7.5% of this assessmarit to the pre-existing conditlons and
the ramaining 5% to the event of August 7, 2010.

Petltloner's attorney also forwarded & report from Dr.  John Gaffney, who examined
the Pelitioner at his request, Interestingly, Petitioner reported that he does continue with
pairt in his right knee region, partleuiary with activiies such as standing or walking, or golng
up and down steps. He reportad thal his knee does swell at Himes and that he had Insiabllity
within his right knee. He noted that all of his activitles wers fimited, Including any type of
standing, walking or golng up and down steps. He related to the dostor thal he had
previously Injured the right knee, but noted that prior to the work Injury, he was able to .
particpate in sports, such as softball,

After performing hls physlval examination, Dr.  Gaffney oplnad that Petitioner
sustalnad a 72,5% permaneni partial disabllity In reference to the right leg, solely related to
the August 7, 2090 work Injury. When conskdering his previous right knee condition, he
notes thet the averall percentage of psrmanent partial disability would be highar,

Finally, the Pellifoners attomey has submitted a satilernent damand to amloably
resolve this opse. The attorney has demandad 35% of the statutory right log to resolve the
olaim.  According to the 2010 disability chart, this demand equates lo $24,745.50, exciusive
of your shara of attorney fess and costs for our share of medical reports, in {ight of our
dociar's number, | would request settlement authority In tha amount of 30% of the statutory
leg, which, according to the disabliity chart, equates to $20,979.00. Please note that | will
aitempt to resolve the maleY for a fower percentage and would only go up o fhe 30% if nesd
be, ‘We will also ba responsible for our share of Pelitioner's counsel foes and meadical report
fees, as well.as a $80,00 etenographlc fes, Should we have any settlement authority, kindly
contgot me upon recelpt of this comespondence and | will Tarward a counteroffer fo

Pstitfoner's attomey,

Should you have any qusstions or concems regarding this matter In the Interim,
blease do not hesltate to contact me. Thank you for Vour attention to this matter,

Very truly yours,




Vs

AUBUStgx 9
Pags #3

% JENNIFER M,

peran we ’ |

GANLEY

s
'
'
’
]
*
[
v
'
. '
. . [ o ! 4 {




